District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Revised August 8, 2011
Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Form C-141

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

			Kele	ease Notific	ation	n and Co	orrective A	ction	l						
						OPERA	ГOR		☐ Initia	al Report	\boxtimes	Final	Report		
Name of Co	mpany: X	TO Energy,	Inc.			Contact: Ku	rt Hoekstra								
Address: 38	2 Road 31	00, Aztec, N	lew Mexi	co 87410		Telephone 1	No.: (505) 333-3	3100							
Facility Nar	ne: New M	Aexico Feder	ral N # 21	3		Facility Typ	/pe: Gas Well (Basin Dakota)								
Surface Ow	ner: Feder	al		Mineral C	wner				API No	.: 30-045-2	4243				
						V OF PE			111111		12 15				
Unit Letter	Castian	Toumshin	Danas			N OF REI	Feet from the	E4/X	Vast I in a	Country					
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North	/South Line	reet from the	East/V	West Line	County					
D	17	30N	12W	1110	F	NL	850	F	FWL	San Juan					
				Latitude 36.8	1755	Longit	ude -108.12680								
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE								
Type of Rele							Release: 2 BBL's			Recovered: 2					
Source of Release: Pit Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: Time: Unknown 2-10-2017 in the afternoon															
Time: Unknown 2-10-2017 in the afternoon Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?															
Was Illinous	Was Immediate Notice Given? ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Not Required ☐ If YES, To Whom?														
By Whom? N	I/A					Date and H	Iour:								
Was a Water	course Read		5			If YES, Vo	olume Impacting t	he Wate	ercourse.						
			Yes 🗵	No					OILC	ONS. DIV	DIS	T 3			
If a Watercou	irse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.								1010	11 6	_		
										APR 05	2017				
on the New removed from that the pit of and never let the OCD on Leaks, Spill feet from a ppm total B. Describe Are produced was I hereby certifications a public health should their of the environ federal, state.	Mexico Form the pit of ank had an affi location (2-13-201) as and Relewater sour TEX. TEX.	ederal N # 2: cellar and ha in integrity fa in EH&S was 7 at approximases. The sit ce, and dista and Cleanup A information gives are required to a indicate the sit of the sit conment. The integrity of the sit condition, NMC was and/or regions.	E location de the pit ilure and a notified mately 2: te was rannee to an Action Tal tank cellar iven above o report an acceptance adequately OCD acceptance	n. The XTO least tank emptied. A leaked produce on Monday 2-1 20 pm. The site aked a 10 due to arroyo 200-100 cen. *A release hat. The sample resue is true and compador file certain rece of a C-141 reportinvestigate and receivant to the sample resue is true and compador file certain receivant to the sample resue is true and compador file certain receivant to the sample resue investigate and receivant to the sample resue investigate and receivant to the sample resue to the sample re	se operin XTO d water 3-2017 was the an estimated of feet. s been olds (attailete to the elease in ort by the emediate	ator called a construction into the pit at approxin en ranked ac imated depth This set the confirmed bas ched) returne the best of my notifications a the NMOCD m the contamination	m XTO lease op water truck and n crew washed to tank cellar. The nately 8:00am. It is cording to the National to the nately 8:00am and the colosure standard deed on an integrity downward results below reknowledge and und perform correct arked as "Initial Figure 1 in that pose a three the operator of the color of the	had tw the pit to e spill we EHS service. MOClar of gred d to 100 failure gulatory inderstanctive act Report" reat to great to grespons	yo (2) BBI tank on Fr was contain the 48 h D Guidelin tater than 100 ppm TI of the pit to y standards, and that pursions for rel does not re round water ibility for c	Ls of produciday 2-10-2 med within to a require the for the H 100 feet, group H, 10 ppm ank, and two a no further a suant to NMO eases which lieve the oper, surface wa ompliance w	ced wa 2017 ar the wo de notification is Remedicated the benze (2) BE action is OCD rumay en erator outer, hur with any	ater and four and cell fication liation han 10 ene, an BLs of s requir ales and adanger f liabili man he	nd lar n to of 000 nd 50		
	1/11	11					OIL CON	<u>SER v</u>	ATION	DIVISIO	7	6	1		
Signature:	Kurt Hor	kellen				A	Environmental C	madel!	. Por	ne /			/		
						Approved by	Environmental S	pecialis	1.	7					
Printed Nam	e: Kurt Hoe	ekstra					/ 1		(
Title: EHS C	oordinator					Approval Da	te: 4/12/1	7	Expiration	Date:					
E-mail Addre	ess: Kurt_H	loekstra@xtoe	nergy.com	n		Conditions o	f Approval:			Attached					
Date: 2-22-2				-333-3100											
* Attach Addi	tional She	ets If Necess	sary	#X	res !	17102	39315								



Analytical Report

Report Summary

Client: XTO Energy Inc.

Chain Of Custody Number: 1028

Samples Received: 2/17/2017 12:39:00PM

Job Number: 98031-0528

Work Order: P702027

Project Name/Location: New Mexico Federal N

#2E

Report Reviewed By:	Walter Hinduna	Date:	2/22/17	
	Walter Hinchman, Laboratory Director			
	TO TC	Date:	2/22/17	1
	Tim Cain, Quality Assurance Officer			

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff.



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Number: Project Manager: 98031-0528

Kurt Hoekstra

Reported: 22-Feb-17 13:48

Analyical Report for Samples

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sampled	Received	Container
BGT Cellar	P702027-01A	Soil	02/17/17	02/17/17	Glass Jar, 4 oz.



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528

Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager:

Kurt Hockstra

22-Feb-17 13:48

BGT Cellar P702027-01 (Solid)

		Reporting				!			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
Volatile Organics by EPA 8021		0							
Benzene	0.41	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Toluene	2.02	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	0.88	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
p,m-Xylene	8.95	0.20	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
o-Xylene	2.90	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Total Xylenes	11.9	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Total BTEX	15.2	0.10	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID		120 %	50-	150	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8021B	
Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015									
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	104	20.0	mg/kg	1	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8015D	
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	523	25.0	mg/kg	1	1708003	02/20/17	02/22/17	EPA 8015D	
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40+)	ND	50.0	mg/kg	1	1708003	02/20/17	02/22/17	EPA 8015D	1
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID		94.1 %	50-	150	1707022	02/17/17	02/17/17	EPA 8015D	
Surrogate: n-Nonane		138 %	50-	200	1708003	02/20/17	02/22/17	EPA 8015D	
Cation/Anion Analysis						90			
Chloride	1110	20.0	mg/kg	1	1708001	02/20/17	02/21/17	EPA 300.0	



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528

70051 0520

Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410

Project Manager:

Kurt Hoekstra

22-Feb-17 13:48

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 1707022 - Purge and Trap EPA 5030A										
Blank (1707022-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	17-Feb-17				
Benzene	ND	0.10	mg/kg		***					
Coluene	ND	0.10								
thylbenzene	ND	0.10	**							
,m-Xylene	ND	0.20	**							
-Xylene	ND	0.10								
Total Xylenes	ND	0.10								
Total BTEX	ND	0.10								
urrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	7.92		*	8.00		99.0	50-150		7.000	
CS (1707022-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	17-Feb-17				
Benzene	5.62	0.10	mg/kg	5.00		113	70-130			
Toluene	5.59	0.10		5.00		112	70-130			
Ethylbenzene	5.63	0.10	**	5.00		113	70-130			
o,m-Xylene	11.4	0.20		10.0		114	70-130			
-Xylene	5.46	0.10	*	5,00		109	70-130			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	8.04		*	8.00		101	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1707022-MS1)	Sou	rce: P702027-	-01	Prepared:	17-Feb-17					
Benzene	5.51	0.10	mg/kg	5.00	0.41	102	54.3-133			
Toluene	6.81	0.10	*	5.00	2.02	96.0	61.4-130			
Ethylbenzene	5.96	0.10	**	5.00	0.88	102	61.4-133			
o,m-Xylene	17.8	0.20		10.0	8.95	88.7	63.3-131			
>-Xylene	7.50	0.10	•	5.00	2.90	92.1	63.3-131			
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	9.48		"	8.00		118	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1707022-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P702027-	-01	Prepared:	17-Feb-17	Analyzed:	18-Feb-17			
Benzene	5.69	0.10	mg/kg	5.00	0.41	106	54.3-133	3.17	20	
Toluene	6.90	0.10	**	5.00	2.02	97.7	61.4-130	1.24	20	
Ethylbenzene	6.16	0.10		5.00	0.88	106	61.4-133	3.16	20	
p,m-Xylene	17.9	0.20	**	10.0	8.95	89.5	63.3-131	0.475	20	
o-Xylene	7.61	0.10	•	5.00	2.90	94.2	63.3-131	1.41	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID	9.55		**	8.00		119	50-150			

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fx (505) 632-1865

envirotech-inc.com

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301

Ph (970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879

laboratory a envirotech-inc.com



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Number: Project Manager: 98031-0528 Kurt Hoekstra

Reported:

22-Feb-17 13:48

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1707022 - Purge and Trap EPA 50	30A									
Blank (1707022-BLK1)				Prepared &	Analyzed:	17-Feb-17				
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.73		*	8.00		96.7	50-150			
LCS (1707022-BS1)				Prepared &	Analyzed	17-Feb-17				-
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	58.1	20.0	mg/kg	60.9		95.5	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.13			8.00		89.1	50-150			
Matrix Spike (1707022-MS1)	Sour	ce: P702027 -	01	Prepared: 1	7-Feb-17	Analyzed: 1	8-Feb-17			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	155	20.0	mg/kg	60.9	104	82.6	70-130			
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.70		*	8.00		96.2	50-150			
Matrix Spike Dup (1707022-MSD1)	Source	ce: P702027-	01	Prepared: 1	7-Feb-17	Analyzed: 1	8-Feb-17			
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)	146	20.0	mg/kg	60.9	104	68.3	70-130	5.79	20	SPKI
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID	7.40		*	8.00		92.5	50-150			



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528

Reported:

Aztec NM, 87410

Project Manager: Kurt Hoekstra

22-Feb-17 13:48

Nonhalogenated Organics by 8015 - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 1708003 - DRO Extraction EPA 3570										
Blank (1708003-BLK1)				Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	2-Feb-17			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	25.0	mg/kg							
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40+)	ND	50.0	-							
Surrogate: n-Nonane	40.1		"	50.0		80.3	50-200			
LCS (1708003-BS1)				Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	2-Feb-17			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	474	25.0	mg/kg	500		94.9	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	40.4		*	50.0		80.7	50-200			
Matrix Spike (1708003-MS1)	Sou	rce: P702026-	02	Prepared: 2	20-Fcb-17	Analyzed: 2	2-Fcb-17			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	507	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	101	38-132			
Surrogate: n-Nonane	41.7		**	50.0		83.4	50-200			
Matrix Spike Dup (1708003-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P702026-	02	Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	2-Feb-17			
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	503	25.0	mg/kg	500	ND	101	38-132	0.798	20	
Surrogate: n-Nonane	43.9		,,	50.0		87.7	50-200			



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100 Aztec NM, 87410 Project Number: Project Manager: 98031-0528

Reported:

Kurt Hoekstra

22-Feb-17 13:48

Cation/Anion Analysis - Quality Control

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 1708001 - Anion Extraction EPA 300.0										
Blank (1708001-BLK1)				Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	1-Feb-17			
Chloride	ND	20.0	mg/kg							
LCS (1708001-BS1)				Prepared: 2	0-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	1-Feb-17			
Chloride	514	20.0	mg/kg	500		103	90-110			
Matrix Spike (1708001-MS1)	Sour	rce: P702027-	01	Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	1-Feb-17			
Chloride	1570	20.0	mg/kg	500	1110	92.5	80-120			
Matrix Spike Dup (1708001-MSD1)	Sou	rce: P702027-	01	Prepared: 2	20-Feb-17	Analyzed: 2	1-Feb-17			1
Chloride	1560	20.0	mg/kg	500	1110	89.9	80-120	0.840	20	



Project Name:

New Mexico Federal N #2E

382 CR 3100

Project Number:

98031-0528 Kurt Hoekstra

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager:

Reported: 22-Feb-17 13:48

Notes and Definitions

SPK1 The spike recovery is outside of quality control limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Rust

		Quot	e Number			Page of			An	alysis/	Conta	ner	L	ab Information
XTO			Contact		XTO Contact Phone # 505 - 48% - 9543								9	9031-0528
ENERGY					Results			090/					Of	fice Abbreviations
Western Divisio	n		JAN	ES.	Saturday Delivery (Y (N)								Farm	ington = FAR
Well Site/Location	1147 6		Number		Sa	turday Delivery (A (D)	16-80						ngo = DUR en = BAK
NEW MEXICA FENERAL. Collected By	N ZL	30-645-24 Samples on Ice			 	Turnaround		Deo,						n = RAT
Kuet			Py N)			andard		A	=					ince = PC
Company		Tes	t Reason			ext Day uo Day		8015	8021	W				rveit = RSV arge = LB
Signature / /		BGT CLOSURE			Three Day				•	4				geville = OV
Kart Hankelle.		Gray Areas	for Lab Us	Onlyl	Sc Date No	ime Day eeded			BTEX	CHLORIDE				
Sample ID	Sam	ple Name	Media	Date	Time	Preservative	No. of Conts.	TPH						ample Number
FARION-021717-1200	BGT	COLAR	5	2/17	12:00	DN 166	1402 JAVE	스	X	X	_	-	P70	12027-0
								\vdash		_	_	+-+-	To the second	
	-									\dashv	+	+-+-		
										_	+		The same	
													100	
													and the same of	
										_			A CONTRACTOR	
	-													
,								\vdash		\dashv	+-	 	19:20	
Media: Filter y F Sail- 5/Wagle	water = WV	V Groundwate	= GW Dr	nking W	aster = D\	V Sludge = SG Su	rface Water	= SW	Air =	A Dr	li Mud =	DM Othe	T = OT	
Relinguistyfil Pay (Saplataffa)			Date: 2-17-			Received By: (Sig	nature)	reac	Yhz	પ્રેર	Nu	iberell		Sample Condition
Relinquisted By: (Signature) Date:					Time:		1000 kg			1	· Cin	Temperature		intact Other Information
Relinquished By: (Signature)	AT 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		Date:		Time: Received for Lab by: (Signal						Det 024	Date: 11me 024747 1243		correct
Comments						00					The state of the s	The Automotive Control of the Contro		
* Sample ID will be the office	and mr	: a-milita	ry time F/	RIM-M	MDDYY.	1200								